

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

03-20-2017

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2015AP791-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ERNESTO E. LAZO VILLAMIL,

Defendant-Appellant.

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS,
DISTRICT II, AFFIRMING IN PART AND REVERSING IN
PART A JUDGMENT AND ORDER ENTERED IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE DONALD J. HASSIN, JR., AND
MICHAEL J. APRAHAMIAN, PRESIDING

**RESPONSE BREIF OF PLAINTIFF-
RESPONDENT-CROSS PETITIONER**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

THOMAS J. BALISTRERI
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1009785

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent-Cross Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1523
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
balistreritj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED BY DEFENDANT- APPELLANT-PETITIONER.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The constitution does not impose any impediment to judicial construction of an ambiguous statute.	1
A. Judicial construction of an ambiguous criminal statute does not violate the doctrine of separation of powers by interfering with the power of the Legislature to define crimes and set their penalties since the judicial power conferred on the courts by the Wisconsin Constitution includes the authority to interpret imprecise statutes to give full force and effect to the laws the Legislature intended to enact.....	1
B. Construing an ambiguous statute to effectuate the intent of the Legislature does not violate the due process requirement of notice.....	6
II. A statute that provided different penalties for the same conduct would not deny equal protection to a revoked driver who was charged with the felony offense.	9
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. DOR</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 650, 586 N.W.2d 872 (1998)	4, 5
<i>Citizens Concerned for Cranes & Doves v. DNR</i> , 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis. 2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612.....	4
<i>Columbus Park Hous. Corp. v. City of Kenosha</i> , 2003 WI 143, 267 Wis. 2d 59, 671 N.W.2d 633.....	4
<i>DOC v. Schwarz</i> , 2005 WI 34, 279 Wis. 2d 223, 693 N.W.2d 703.....	7
<i>In re Hon. Charles E. Kading</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 508, 235 N.W.2d 409 (1975)	4
<i>Neacy v. Supervisors of Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 144 Wis. 210, 128 N.W. 1063 (1910)	5
<i>Orr v. Hawk</i> , 156 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Pieper v. Neuendorf Trans. Co.</i> , 87 Wis. 2d 284, 274 N.W.2d 674 (1979)	13
<i>Pope v. Shalala</i> , 998 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1993), overruled on other grounds by <i>Johnson v. Apfel</i> , 189 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>State ex rel. Broughton v. Zimmerman</i> , 261 Wis. 398, 52 N.W.2d 903 (1952), overruled in part by <i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964)	4
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	4
<i>State v. Lindsey A.F.</i> , 2002 WI App 223, 257 Wis. 2d 650, 653 N.W.2d 116, <i>aff'd</i> , 2003 WI 63, 262 Wis. 2d 200, 663 N.W.2d 757	7

	Page
<i>State v Payette</i> , 2008 WI App 106, 313 Wis. 2d 39, 756 N.W.2d 423	12
<i>State v. Cissell</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 205, 378 N.W.2d 691 (1985)	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 2003 WI 9, 259 Wis. 2d 77, 658 N.W.2d 416.....	5, 7
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 808, 202 N.W.2d 903 (1973)	5
<i>State v. McManus</i> , 152 Wis. 2d 113, 447 N.W.2d 654 (1989)	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 447, 605 N.W.2d 567 (Ct. App. 1999).....	12
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2006 WI App 124, 294 Wis. 2d 578, 718 N.W.2d 168.....	6
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	14
<i>State v. Reagles</i> , 177 Wis. 2d 168, 501 N.W.2d 861 (Ct. App. 1993).....	4
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 1, 365 N.W.2d 7 (1985)	4
<i>State v. Setagord</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 397, 565 N.W.2d 506 (1997)	6
<i>State v. Smet</i> , 2005 WI App 263, 288 Wis. 2d 525, 709 N.W.2d 474	11, 12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2010 WI 16, 323 Wis. 2d 377, 780 N.W.2d 90.....	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 84, 572 N.W.2d 496 (Ct. App. 1997).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 193, 295 N.W.2d 346 (1980)	5

	Page
<i>Thoe v. C. M. & St. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 181 Wis. 456, 195 N.W. 407 (1923)	3
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	14
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 343.44	1, 6, 8
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(1)(b)	1, 3
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(2)(ar)4.....	1, <i>passim</i>
